

## Proclamation 2024-490

## LADY RAILER BASKETBALL DAY

## MARCH 2

WHEREAS, Lincoln Community High School is known for its commitment to produce strong academic scholars and athletes and recently the girls varsity basketball team had an undefeated season, with a record of 38-0, and won the Illinois High School Association 3A State Championship; and

WH£/tEAS, the City Council of the City of Lincoln believes that the girls varsity basketball team persevered in the face of adversity, endeavoring to overcome them, and as a result achieved something that they can be proud of; and

WHEREAS, the City Council further believes that the girls varsity basketball team conducted themselves throughout the season in a manner that the citizenry of Lincoln can be proud of, and are an exemplary example of what the youth in our community are capable of on and off the court; and

WHEREAS, the momentous victory that occurred on March 2, 2024, symbolizes the first team athletic state championship for Lincoln Community High School, and the City of Lincoln came together as a whole to support the girls varsity basketball team on and off the court throughout their season; and

WHEREAS, the 2024 Lincoln High School Lady Railer Basketball Team are very much deserving of recognition for their success due to their endeavors and victories and;

NOW, 7HE/tEFO/tE, I, Tracy L. Welch, Mayor of the City of Lincoln, Illinois, do hereby proclaim March 2 each and every year as 'Lady Railer Basketball Day' in the City of Lincoln, Illinois;



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Seal of the City of Lincoln, Illinois to be affixed this 1° day of April 2024.

Tracy L. Welch Mayor